

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
MONROE DIVISION**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
By and through its Attorney General, JEFF  
LANDRY;

THE STATE OF MONTANA,  
By and through its Attorney General, AUSTIN  
KNUDSEN;

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,  
By and through its Attorney General, Mark  
Brnovich;

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, By and through  
its Attorney General, STEVE MARSHALL;

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, By and through  
its Attorney General, CHRISTOPHER CARR;

THE STATE OF IDAHO, By and through its  
Attorney General, LAWRENCE G. WASDEN;

THE STATE OF INDIANA, By and through  
its Attorney General, THEODORE M.  
ROKITA;

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, By and through  
its Attorney General, LYNN FITCH;

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, By and  
through its Attorney General, JOHN M.  
O'CONNOR;

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, By  
and through its Attorney General, ALAN  
WILSON;

THE STATE OF UTAH, By and through its  
Attorney General, SEAN D. REYES;

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, By and  
through its Attorney General, PATRICK  
MORRISEY;

CIVIL ACTION No. \_\_\_\_\_

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of Health and Human Services; et al.

DEFENDANTS.

### MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiff States respectfully move this Court for an order under Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure granting a preliminary injunction, with expedited consideration, in their favor against the named Defendants in their official capacities. As explained in the Complaint and attached Memorandum supporting this motion, Defendants have acted without statutory authority, violated the Administrative Procedure Act, violated the Social Security Act, violated the Congressional Review Act, and violated the Constitution by promulgating and implementing *Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccinations*, 86 Fed. Reg. 61555 (Nov. 5, 2021).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. The Medicare and Medicaid Framework Established by Congress.....	2
II. The Biden Administration’s Vaccine Policy.....	3
III. The CMS Vaccine Mandate.....	4
IV. Implications for Healthcare Workers and Vulnerable Americans.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiff States Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims.....	7
A. Defendants Issued the Vaccine Mandate Without Following Statutorily Required Processes.....	7
B. The Vaccine Mandate Is Beyond the Executive’s Authority and Contrary to Law.....	10
1. The Vaccine Mandate Is Beyond the Executive’s Authority.....	10
2. The Vaccine Mandate Is Contrary to Law.....	14
C. The Vaccine Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	16
D. The Contractor Vaccine Mandate Violates the Tenth Amendment and Anti-Commandeering Doctrine.....	21
II. Plaintiff States Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without An Injunction.....	22
III. An Injunction Would Not Harm Defendants or Disserve the Public Interest.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 12, 14

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez*,  
 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....24

*Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Centers v. Azar*,  
 509 F. Supp. 3d 482, 496 (D. Md. 2020).....10

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....22

*Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.*,  
 748 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1984).....12

*Bond v. United States*,  
 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....13

*BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA*,  
 No. 21-60845 (Nov. 12, 2021).....passim

*Cf. NFIB. v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 11, 12, 21

*Cf. United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.*,  
 711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983).....25

*Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. DHS*,  
 2020 WL 7043877 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2020) .....10

*Council of the S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan*,  
 653 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 8

*Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.*,  
 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....25

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 17, 20

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....20

*Florida v. Becerra*,  
 2021 WL 2514138 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2021)..... 9, 12, 13



*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120, 159 (2000) .....10

*Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.*,  
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986).....22

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....13

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....25

*Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....8

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....22

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....7

*Paul v. United States*,  
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....13

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....21

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....23

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....22

*Regeneron Pharms. v. HHS*,  
510 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....13

*Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,  
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....8

*State of Fla. v. Weinberger*,  
492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974).....25

*State v. Biden*,  
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....19

*Texas v. E.P.A.*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....22, 23, 24

*Texas v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....24

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....23

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....22

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. HHS*,  
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....13

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....12

*United States v. Johnson*,  
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 9

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....10

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017).....23

*Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. F.D.A.*,  
2021 WL 4955257 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021).....22

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....8

5 U.S.C. §808 .....10

21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3.....12

42 U.S.C. §1302(a) ..... 2, 11

42 U.S.C. §1302(b)(1) .....15

42 U.S.C. §1395..... 2, 15

42 U.S.C. §1395eee(f).....11

42 U.S.C. §1395hh(a)(1).....11

42 U.S.C. §1395hh(b)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. §1395k(a)(2)(F)(i).....11

42 U.S.C. §1395hh(b)(2)(C) .....8  
 42 U.S.C. §1395x(aa)(2)(K).....12  
 42 U.S.C. §1395x(dd)(2)(G).....12  
 42 U.S.C. §1395x(e)(9).....12  
 42 U.S.C. §1395z .....14  
 42 U.S.C. §1396d(d)(1) .....11  
 42 U.S.C. §1396d(h)(1)(B)(i).....11  
 42 U.S.C. §1396 .....2  
 42 U.S.C. §1396u-4(f) .....2  
 42 U.S.C. §264 .....12  
 42 U.S.C. §301 .....2

**Other Authorities**

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccinations, 86 Fed. Reg. 61555, 61556 (Nov. 5, 2021) .....4  
 42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3)(ii).....4  
 42 C.F.R. §416.51(c) .....4  
 42 C.F.R. §416.51(c)(3)..... 4, 5  
 86 Fed. Reg. 26306, 26314 (May 13, 2021) .....19  
 86 Fed. Reg. 44774, 45380 (Aug. 13, 2021) .....19  
 AARP Nursing Home COVID-19 Dashboard, AARP Public Policy Institute (Nov. 10, 2021),  
[bit.ly/30lrvg5](https://bit.ly/30lrvg5) .....6  
 AARP, “AARP Nursing Home COVID-19 Dashboard” (updated Nov. 10, 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/3HhAWyy>.....16  
 CDC, History of Quarantine (Feb. 12, 2007) .....12  
 Chris Isidore & Virginia Langmaid, *72% of unvaccinated workers vow to quit if ordered to get vaccinated*,  
 CNN.com (Oct. 28, 2021), <https://cnn.it/3HdgDlw> .....16  
 Jacob Jarvis, *Fact Check: Did Joe Biden Reject Idea of Mandatory Vaccines in December 2020*, Newsweek  
 (Sept. 10, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ndyTn5>.....3  
 Joshua R. Miller, *Los Angeles County sheriff blasts vaccine mandate causing ‘mass exodus,’* N.Y. Post (Oct. 29,  
 2021), <https://bit.ly/3n5I9tm> .....9  
 Liz Hamel, et al., *KFF COVID-19 Vaccine Monitor: Oct, 2021*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Oct. 28,  
 2021), <https://bit.ly/3wEijWN> .....16

Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki, July 23, 2021, <https://bit.ly/3pWnJVr> .....3

Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic” (Sept. 9, 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/3oI0pKr>.....16

*Rural COVID patients in ICUs at higher risk of dying than urban counterparts, according to WVU researcher,*  
WVU Today (Nov. 11, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3HnFB1Q>.....17

The White House, Path Out of the Pandemic: President Biden’s Covid-19 Action Plan,  
<https://bit.ly/3adkMXx>.....3

The White House, Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic (Sept. 9,  
2021), <https://bit.ly/3Ey4Zj6>.....3

The White House, Vaccination Requirements Are Helping Vaccinate More People, Protect  
Americans from COVID-19, and Strengthen the Economy (Oct. 7, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3lorbp0>  
.....3
